Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature{s) of the Liquidator(s}

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
|

Insolvency Act 1986
Tc the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05448545

Name of Company

1A Seal Systems Limited

+-We
Simon Franklin Plant, @ Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London, E14 9XQ

Daniel Plant, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London, E14 9XG

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was-guy-heid-ea/summoned for 09 July 2015 pursuant to
section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s attached} lad
before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company

has been disposed of, and that-the-seme-wes-dore-aeeerdingly no quorum was present at the meeting,
2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duty-hetd-en/summoned for 09 July 2015
pursuant to Section 106 of the insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it

showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the same-was-dene-neeerdingiy/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 9 Ensign House, Admiral's Way, Marsh Wall, London, E14 8XQ

The winding up covers the peried from 21 June 2012 (opening of winding up) ta the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (in¢luding any resolutions passed) was as follows

Since no quorum was present, no resolutions could be passed with the result that the members did not object to the

Jont Liquidators’ release

Signed Date 09 July 2015

L/

9Ens ouse

m

FRIDAY

Ref ASEQQ02/SFP/OXP
10/07/2015 #227
COMPANIES HQUSE

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




1A Seal Systems Limited (In Liquidation)

Final Report to Members and Creditors

Simon Franklin Plant
MIPA FABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Tel.  +44(207) 5382222
Fax.  +44(207) 5383322

Strictly Private and Confidential

Daniel Plant
MIPA FABRP

This report has been written and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant prowisions of the Insolvency Act
1986 and the Enterpnse Act 2002 It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our prior wntten permission, other
than to those entitled under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no hability will be accepted to any other person

or party who acts or refrains from acting on ifs contents




1A Seal Systems Limited (in Liquidation)
Final Report to Members and Creditors

Contents

1. Introduction

2. Asset Realisatons

3. Investigations

4. The Joint Liguidators’ Remuneration
5. The Jont Liquidators’ Expenses

6. Outcome for Creditors

7. Conclusion

Appendices
I Definitions and Further Details

Il. Statutory Information

(ll. The Jont Liquidators’ Final Receipts and Payments Account

iV. Breakdown of the Joint Liquidators' Time Costs

V. SFP and Associated Entities’ Charge Out Rates and Bases of Disbursements
VI. Breakdown of Time Costs for SFP Corporate Solutions Limited
VIl Breakdown of Time Costs for SFP Recovenes Limited

VIIl. Breakdown of Time Costs for SFP Datastore Limited




1A Seal Systems Limited (in Liquidation)
Final Report to Members and Creditors

Introduction

11

1.2

1.3

This Final Report 1s prepared pursuant to Rule 4 126 of the Rules and is as lad before the meetings of
members and creditors convened pursuant to Section 106 of the Act It covers both the Review Penod
{1e the penod since the Last Report to the date of the final meetings) and the Liquidation as a whole

Creditors received the Last Report dated 12 August 2014, which adwised that the only matters
preventing closure of the Liguidation were the continuing investigation into the affairs of the Company
and obtaining the relevant clearances These have been finalised and it 1s now appropnate to conclude
the Company’s Liquidation and for the Joint Liquidators to obtamn their release

Attached at Appendix | are defintions and further details of the terms used m this report and at
Appendix Il 1s a summary of statutery infermation on the Liquidation

Asset Realisations

21

22

23
24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

29

Attached at Appendix Il 1s the Joint Liquidators’ Final Receipts and Payments Account for the Review
Period and for the Liquidation as a whole The contents are in the main self explanatory No funds
were held with the Secretary of State and therefore no such account has been reconciled

Debtors

SFP Recovenes undertook collections of the remaining sales ledger totaling £528,707 following
reassignment from Hrtachi

DWF was instructed to provide assistance where necessary

Due to the contractual nature of the debt, certain debts were passed te Vinden to pursue further
Following a review of all contracts and documentation, Vinden reported that they would not be able to
recover any funds due to valid disputes

Funds totaling £18,213 have been collected from the reasstgned ledger dunng the Liguidation

Following the advice received from the Vinden and DWF, SFP Recoveres closed its files as the
remaming debt was considered uncollectable due to valid disputes, payments made pre reassignment
and deficient bocks and records

Surplus from Administration

The Joint Administrators’ bank account was closed and the closing balance of £2,502 was transferred to
the Liquidation account

The VAT refund reported in the Joint Administrators’ Final Report of £11,909 was received dunng the
Liquidation

Other Assets / Issues
Funds totaling £32,330 were recovered since the Last Report as a result of the investigations

undertaken into the affars of the business by SFP Corporate Solutions Further details of these
Investigations can be found in Section 3 below




1A Seal Systems Limited (in Liquidation)
Final Report to Members and Creditors

2.10 Credit interest of £14 has been eamed on estate funds held at Allied Insh Bank (GB) £8 has been

received in the Review Penod

2.11 A dividend totalling £67 has been received in the Review Penod, from Mazars LLP i relation to the

Liguidation of ene of the Company's debtors

Investigations

341

3.2

33

34

As detailed In Section 2.9 above, SFP Corporate Solutions were instructed to investigate the affairs of
the Company and its Associated Company

As a result of their review, SFP Corporate Solutions identified and pursued several clams relating fo
funds owed to the Companies

VWV were instructed to assist SFP Corporate Solutions to pursue and finalise the claims
A settlement was subsequently agreed which resulted in a recovery for the Companies totalling

£43,500 VWV advised that the recovery and therr fees should be split proportionally between the
Companies based on their percentage of the overall claim

The Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

4.1

4.2

43

44

45

4.6

In accordance with Rule 4 127(5A) of the Rules, the basis of remuneration as agreed in the
Administration applied in the Liguidation As reported in their Final Report, the Jaint Administrators' fees
had been fixed by reference to the time properdy given by the Joint Administrators and their staff
Consequently, this basis applied similardy to the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

In addition, the basis of calculation and payment of certain other costs were approved in the
Administration and, by application of the same prnciple {as provided for in SIP9), the Joint Liquidators
were authonsed to make such payments, as descnbed further in Section 5 below

At Appendix IV 1s a breakdown of the time costs between the grades of staff allocated to the
administration and the investigation of thts matter for the Review Penod, totalling £7,260, a summary of
the time costs for the Liquidation penod as a whole, and the total fees paid The charge out rates of the
Joint Liquidators and therr staff are detailed in Appendix V

Duning the Review Penod, In addition to the main activites descnbed above the majonty of the time
costs were incurred n finalising and 1ssuing the Last Report, completing a closure review of the files,
seftling remaining post-appointment tax matters and seeking clearance from HMRC, other government
departments, and third parties to enable the Joint Liquidator to bnng the case to a close

These time costs exclude any time spent between the issuing of the draft final report to creditors and the
holding of the final meetings It is anticipated that the time costs incurred in this period and those to the
date of this report that remain undischarged will not be paid, as all funds already have been used or
allocated to defray the costs of the winding up

Creditors may access a Guide to Liquidators' Fees at http //panel sfpgroup com or a hard copy will be
provided on request




1A Seal Systems Limited (in Liquidation)
Final Report to Members and Creditors

The Joint Liquidators’ Expenses

5.1 As advised in the Last Report, any remuneration and expenses of the Joint Administrators that remained
unpaid were charged on and payable out of the funds and assets transferred to the Joint Liquidators'
control  As detaled in the Joint Ligwdators’ Final Receipts and Payments Account attached at
Appendix Ill, payments on account of the Joint Administrators’ outstanding fees and expenses have
been made, but realisations have been insufficient to discharge the remaining sums payable totalling
£66,261

5.2 [tis a statutory requirement that the Joint Liguidators report all expenses incurred in the Review Penod
Creditors will note that information on expenses incurred and paid dunng the Review Penod 1s provided
in the attached Receipts and Payments account

5.3 As descnbed in Section 4.2 above, the Joint Liquidators have been authonsed to pay the Associated
Entities’ costs and therr firm's dishursements from the funds held in the insolvent estate Information on
the bases of these fees and other costs Is provided at Appendix V

5.4 The following appendices provide breakdowns of the time costs incurred by the Associated Entities over
the Review Period to date, a summary of the time costs for the Liguidation penod as a whole, and the
total fees paid from the insolvent estate

Associated Entity Appendix
SFP Corporate Solutions v
SFP Reccvenes vil
SFP Property Vil
SFP Datastore IX

5.5 In addition, the following expenses were incurred directly by SFP and the Associated Entities dunng the
Review Period

Party / descnption Expenses Iincurred
SFP - stationery, photocopying and postage £50
SFP - bonding £28
SFP Datastore - expenses £23

5.6 Creditors will note from the Final Recespts and Payments Account that realisations in this case have
been insufficient to discharge these costs in full

Outcome for Creditors

6.1 There were insufficient funds to pay a dividend to any class of creditor, as all realisations have been
used or allocated to defray the expenses of the winding up

6.2 As reported in the Last Report, the statutory provisions regarding a prescnbed part do not apply in this
case

6.3 In view of the fact that no further recovenes were made from the sales ledger and the imited recovery
from SFP Corporate Solutions mnvestigations, it has not been possible to pay a dividend to any class of
creditor




1A Seal Systems Limited (in Liquidation)
Final Report to Members and Creditors

Conclusion

71 The holding of the final meetings of members and creditors concludes the Joint Liquidators'
adminstration of this winding up  Should you have any questions or quenes regarding this report,
please contact the Senior Administrator dealing with this matter, Calvin Beetar, on 020 7538 2222 or by
email on calvinb@sfpgroup com




1A Seal Systems Limited (In Liquidation)

Final Report to Members and Creditors

APPENDIX |

« Definitions and Further Details




DEFINITIONS

Independent Parties instructed to assist with the Liquidation

Winterhill
Vinden
VWV
DWF

Entities associated with SFP

SFP Corporate Solutions

SFFP Recoveries
SFP Property
SFP Datastore

The Associated Entities

Other Parties

The Company

Associated Company

The Companies

The Joint Liquidators
The Trading Premises

Hitach
RPO
HMRC
BIS

Winterhill Asset Limited

The Vinden Partnership

Veale Wasbrough Vizards LLP
DWF LLP

SFP Corporate Solutions Limited (formerly SFP Forensic Limited)
SFP Recoveries Limited

SFP Property Limited

SFP Datastore Limited

All or any of the abaove companies

1A Seal Systems Limited

1A Drill Systems Limtted {in Liquidation)

The Company and Associated Company

Simon Franklin Plant and Daniel Plant

Unit 64, Dannemora Drive, Sheffield, South Yorkshire, S8 SDF
Hitachi Capital Plc

Redundancy Payments Cffice

HM Revenue & Customs

The Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

References to Statutory and other Requlatory Provisions

The Act

The Rules
TUPE

CDDA

SIP

CvL

The Final Report

The Last Report
Review Period

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986

The Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations
Company Drrectors Disqualification Act 1986

Statement of Insolvency Practice

Credtors' Voluntary Liquidation

The Joint Administrators’ final progress report issued when the
Company moved from Administration to CVL

The Joint Liquidators’ last progress report

Penod covered by the Joint Liquidators’ progress report




FURTHER DETAILS

Below are further details in respect of the work undertaken by the entities associated with SFP

Entity

Work Undertaken

SFP Corporate Solutions

Specialises in Insolvency investigations, forensic accounting and
independent business reviews

SFP Recoveries

Specialises in the collection of outstanding sales ledgers, providing
reports In relation to debtor collections to parties with a vested interest
and the appointed insolvency practitoner{s)

SFP Property

Specialises in providing assistance with all property related matters,
including property valuations and dealng with formal and mnformal
agreements in place

SFP Datastore

Deals with all aspects of the collection and storage of books and
records and provides secunty services to ensure company assets
remain secure

The ERA Department

Deals with all employee matters including verbal and written
notfications to employees, the processing of employee clams and
general employee queres




1A Seal Systems Limited (In Liguidation)

Final Report to Members and Creditors

APPENDIX NI

+  Statutory Information




STATUTORY INFORMATION

1A Seal Systems Limited (In Liquidation}

Company Number (05448545

Registered Office 9 Ensign House
Admrrals Way
Marsh Wall
Docklands
London
E14 9XQ

Date of Appointment: 21 June 2012

Joint Liquidators: Simon Frankhin Plant and Daniel Plant
SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Creditors’ Rights to Further Information and Challenge:

Rule 4 49E of the (nsolvency Rules 1986 Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report, a creditor may
request the Liquidator to provide further information about the remuneration and expenses set out in the
report A request must be in writing and may be made by etther a secured creditor, or by an unsecured
creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors or the permission of the court

Rule 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, or with the permission of the Court, may
apply to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or other expenses are excessive Any such
application must be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt of the relevant report




1A Seal Systems Limited (In Liquidation)

Final Report to Members and Creditors

APPENDIX lI

The Joint Liquidators’ Final Recelpts and Payments Account




1A Seal Systems Limited (in Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account
for the period 21 June 2012 to 7 May 2015

Receipts
& Payments
From 21 June 12 From 21 June 13From 21 June 14  From 8 May 15 Qutcome
to 20 June 13 to 20 June 14 to 7 May 15 to 9 July 15 at9 July 15

RECEIPTS £ £ £ £ £
Funds transferred from Administration 2,501 55 - - - 250155
VAT from Administration 11,909 44 - - - 11,909 44
Book Debts 18,213 42 - - . 18,213 42
Bank Interest 379 3N 752 - 14 42
Antecedent Recovery - - 32,33000 - 32,33000
Dividend Receipt - - 67 42 - 67 42

32,628 20 KRN 32,404 94 - 65,036 25
PAYMENTS
Joint Adminsstrators' Fees 19,250 00 - 17.78510 - 3703510
Jomt Administrators' Disbursements 21715 - - - 21715
SFP Corporate Solutions Limited Fees from Administration 3,00000 - - - 3,000 00
SFP Corporate Solutions Limited Fees - 2,500 00 5,00000 7,500 00
Debt Recovery Fees - The Vinden Partnership 4,864 91 - - - 4,864 91
Debt Recovery Fees - DWF LLP 31247 - - - 31247
Legal fee - Veale Wasbrough Vizards - - 14,370 96 11,370 96
Professional Fees - NWT VAT Consultants 250 00 - - - 25000
Pension Advice - Alexander Forbes Trustee Services 409 16 - - - 409 16
Statutory Advertising - Courts Advertising Limited 76 50 - - - 76 50

28,380.19 2,500 00 34,156.06 - 65,036 25

Balance in Hand -




1A Seal Systems Limited (In Liquidation)

Final Report to Members and Creditors

APPENDIX IV

e« Breakdown of the Joint Liquidators’ Time Costs




5)s0Q 23e)

000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 TOTEBNSBAUT TE¥0 L
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0oo 000 000 000 000 000 000 ihe)
oo 000 000 000 000 000 ooe 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 NOA BABRSIUIWPY
0o 000 000 000 000 000 aoe 000 000 000 000 oo 000 000 suodey
000 000 000 000 000 000 0co ooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 payiuap) suie; Buinsing
000 000 0600 00 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suonebnsaay;
000 000 0o 000 000 goo 0oo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 MAIADY [BTILY
a0 000 aoe 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0090 000 000 uoneredald esen

UoTRBIEEAT

00 0Z¢'s |90 9Z2 oF 82 (114 060 [+ 08 ¥4 000 0sL0 059 0z o 0co 000 000 BUIIUETd pUE USTIENSTURIPY TEI0L
000 000 Qe o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0o0oQ 000 000 BYlo
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ABojouydsy uoneulou)
05 22€C (14092 0L6 000 Q00 050 06 ¢ 000 0Lo 0ov coo 000 000 000 asuendwe)
00051 00 00t 0s0 000 000 000 0C0 000 000 000 000 oeo 000 000 uoijexe syei0diod
0% 205 00 102 0ce 000 060 0co 051 000 0co 0L0 000 ooo 000 000 Bununoaoy a1e1s]
0szri'e (99412 08¢ 080 Q00 ore 0L L 000 000 oLt 000 000 000 000 Bupodsy Aoinies
0S 259 ge il 0LE 0s | 000 oro 051 000 000 0L0 00 0090 000 000 SPIQ0BY JO BOUBUSIUIEN
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Qoo 000 e ] 000 000 000 000 uolesynoN juswjuioddy
000 000 000 000 000 Qoo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 dn-18g eAnRASILILIPY
000 000 000 0g o 000 Q00 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buluueld 858D

BUTUUEd PUE USHeNSTIPY

101BSIUIWPY JOIUSS 1aBeury NOILONND MHOM JO NOILYDIHISSYID

SLOZ AV L0 OL ¥10Z INAM 1Z A0MH3d FHL HO4 STLVYH LNO IDUVHDI ANV JWIL 40 AMVYWIANS

(NOILYQINDIT NI) Q3LINIT SWILSAS TVasS VI

COoOFENuERe

d4S




’ _mﬂu-.mOMU OWN”uﬂm“< HE PP OISy 1O

000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 BUTPEIL [E101
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 060 000 000 g0 000 oo 000 1BUYO
00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 vd3
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 uonexe | sjelodiod
000 000 0090 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipes ] 1o} Bununcooy
000 004Q 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 a0 000 0o 000 821ADY [BUDISSEJ0Id - A0
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Q00 0cQ coo 0o ooo suonenoBap - Auedoid
000 ago 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 a0 000 000 000 ssanddng
000 Q00 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 oo sIalIo)SnN]
000 oo 000 Qoo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buuopuow pue juswalbeuep
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buiuue|d
BUIpETL
0052z 00 S22 oo 000 000 o000 00} o000 000 000 000 000 000 00 o SIS55E O UCTIESIedy "Tel0L
000 000 000 Qoo 000 0oca 000 0o 000 000 Qo0 000 000 000 BRO
000 000 000 Q00 009 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000Q 000 1aBpa| sajes jo maIASY - UORIA||0D 1980
00 SeT 00 S22 0oL 000 000 000 0ol 000 000 000 000 000 000 a0 SUDNEDIUNWILIOY) - UOHIB|0D 1980
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 000 oo 000 Bunuodey - UoRIS|CD 1987
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0600 000 000 ago 000 000 000 ajeg nps-x3
Qa0 000 aco 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 9lEeg NUs-U]
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 89IAPY [BUCISSBJ0.d - Apadold
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 o0 000 000 000 000 000 suonenobaN - Auadold
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Q00 a[ji] jo uonualsy
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Q00 s1essy Buunsu) ‘Suunoag ‘uonesuspi
000 000 000 000 0oo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
SIOS5E |G USTEsifeay

NOIL3NNd ¥HOM 40 NOLLYDIHISSVID

SLOZ AVIN L0 OL1 #10Z INNT 12 QOIN3d IHL ¥Od SALVH LNO IDUVHI ANV IWIL 4O AMYHINNS

(NOLLYQINDIT NI) a3.LIWIT SW3LSAS TV3sS VI

TOsEEEEER

d45




Hels Jo4 sajey inQ ebieyn Arewumg 10) xipuaddy eog

goo JUROAZE UO UMEID UOHLISUNWIDY

05 Z65'€ S10Z/50/L0 03 Z10Z/90/1T W0J) €180 |EJOL

05 TEE'9) ¥10Z/90/0Z 03 T10Z/90/1E W0y S150D (EJOL

00 092'L 00 092 00 SEI 05 LLS 00 0¥V'y (000 0s 22 00 056’V (0059 00 01 000 000 3 51500 [ejoL

F¥R 144 00 00} 00 051 00 GLL 00 5Z2 000 005L2 00 00t 00 sZ¢ 00 0SE 000 000 oy sad 3 oyes abeiaay

0E ¢ 09z 060 0EE 0¥ 81 000 oLo 059 0Z 0 0£0 000 000 ejoL

00519 e 062 [191] 000 0oo 092 000 000 000 000 000 G0 o 000 SIoYpaIZy Tefo L
0600 000 ooo 0600 000 000 00Q 0040 000 000 000 000 000 000 RED 8]
000 000 000 g0Q 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 uonexe) ajesndion
oo 0o o 000 000 000 coo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SI0Jpal) paindag ylim UONBIIUNLILOD
ooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 BDIADY |BUOISSAj0Id - Auadold
0oo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suoienoBap - Auadoig
006 58S 00 SeZ 0sez 000 000 0oo [tie)r4 a0 o 000 oo o 0oo 000 000 060Q o3
0001 00 001 0L0 0LO 0% 0 ooo 000 000 000 oo o 0Q0 poo 000 @00 SWIeD JoNpalrg
0002 00 001 020 0z 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SIOJIPRID PINJSSUMN YIm USIEDIUNWIWIOTS

SIOTIPOIY

%EHEE JojelISIuIpY Joluas 1eBeuen s009g +0103010 NOILINNA HHOM 0 NOILY AIHISSVY1D

SLOZ AVYIN L0 OL v10Z NN 12 OIMAd AHL HOd S31vd LNO IDUVYHDI ANV JWIL O AUVIANWNS

(NOLLYQINDIT NI} Q3LINIT SWALSAS TvIS Vi

=1 3 1 1 11 ]]

d45




1A Seal Systems Limited (in Liquidation)

Final Report to Members and Creditors

APPENDIX V

e SFP and Associated Entities’ Charge Out Rates and Bases of Disbursements




xoq Jad 3

$BX0q SAIDIE JO UOISIADIH

00673 {1ayeauay wap Jad pg 1.3/ swe gl ©) dn) saoyo Aued payl o) Liswiag
$1500 4E1S
(wnuwru gg3) 00613 (Jsyeasaiy way sad 0g 13/ sway g| o) dn) Lismjag Aeg weN | §L
suried 6¢ 13 $30I03G Buunayneyy) 05 223 {1oyeasaup way sad 0g 13/ swal ). o} dn) Kisniag Aeq swes [EuOIUPPY pue Gutsiiojuasu|
apwiad ol |3 8IS WOl 51503 1EARIARY
auusad oL 13 abeay
yoom ) x0g / dg Sasen JIsuelj Sjs00 JE1S
[EULGSER| y3am/xoqsdiz gy | 52
JnoyJad g 8L3 Runasg jo auy ¥aam [ xoq [ dgl v (w3102 pue jersuiay) syse) abeioys
abeig)g x0g
Saoinag buipoddng 3pING S3)ey [BAS oY ey BpEig |
palwi a10)seleq 4+
001 Jue)SISsy
001 juesISSy 00l JuBISISSY 001 UBjSISSY 051 | Jojelsiuwpy
05l | Jojensiuiwpy Gil | Joleqsiunupy 051 Z lojensiuiupy S/l Z lojensiuiwpy
G/l Z Jojensuipy GE) Z JojBJjsILwpy S/l Z JojRnsiuwpy 67z | IOjRASIUILPY JoIuas
622 | JOJESIILIPY J0IUSS GGl L JOJRJSILILPY J0iUaS 5zz L JOJRASIIILPY JOIURS 052 Z JOlBASIuILpY Joluag
oA 2 Jojelsiliwpy J0IUSS G/l Z JoJeJiSIuIWpY Jonas 0s7 Z lojensiuipy Jousg G2 | JoBeuepy
52 | 1aBeuepy 002 | JoBeuep g7 | soBeuep 00¢ Z JaBeuepy
00 Z JabBeuey G2z Z lafeuepy 00g Z 1abeuepy Gz | 1abeuepy Joilag
TN | JeBeurpy Jowes 0GZ | Jobeuepy Jouag cZe | Jabeuey 1083 0SE 7 1abeuep Joluag
0s¢ Z JoBeurpy Jowsg G/ Z JaBeuep Jouag 058 Z Jebeuepy Joteg 0S¥ | 10193110
005 01aQg 06¢ J0joaiIQ 005 lojoang 005 Z Jojalg
WAy 3peip | | ey spelg | | ey apeio | | oy apern
pajiwi $3113A029Y 448 paywr Apadoid 448 paywiT suonnjos aeledion 448 2913064 ey

SMO[|O] SE PBJRINC|ED SHUN S)NUIW g OJUT papIAIP 'SISeq }502 oW} AlINOY Ue U0 Pajenajed sl uoielauniual Senjuy peieidossy al} pue 445

Sasuadxg Jo a|NPaLOg PUE Sa[JIjUd PJEIJ0SSE PUE aojjaeld UTEW d4g J0j Sajey no abiey)

1

dd4s



2)e)55 Jusajosul 2y} o] pabieyd aq M Yoiym 'saa; AusiBay pue pue sabiieys 191N0d SB YaNs ‘sasuadxa Joaup Indul 0S[e Aew SaNju3 Pajelaossy &y

awjodde
rad (13 e pefueyo are asnoy sauedwos 850 (afile)) sse)0 g — abESod 0L0 (so215 ||e) sadojaaul
12 paj SWAWNIGP O SPROJUMOP PUE SaYDIEag ¢80 {iews) ssey nug — abeIsod 200 1aded Buddesoioyd jo abed |
120 (afie)) ssep ). — abeysog 0o Jaded uonenunuod jo abed |
3l 1ad dgy Jo syel 0 {Irews) ssep x| - abeisod ZL0 Jaded papeay jo abed |

pasoidde swojsng B enuansy WH sy} 1e pafiueyp

51 oAk Alessagall 0 Jnsal e se paunsur abeay (3) aje1 aBmysod {3) adojaaua ; obed Jad
JEIN T ] abeIsod

{suswasingsiq z KioBajen) sesuadx3 ya81puj

s9suadxs pesinguuia) Apsdoid pue swniwaid aoueinsul Jayjo pue Bupuog ‘Buisipaape se swis)l 4INS 0} ‘pajiul jou aJe jng ‘apnjoul
9sayL Jydn ou Yy 1s00 18 alelse ay) o) pabieyo aq (W 9SED ayj Jo uoneusiuwpe ay) o) Buliesl se paluspl Ajeayioads ag UBD Uoiym ‘g dIS Aq paulap se sjuswasingsig | fiobajen

(sjuswasingsiq | AoBajen) sasuadxg oalig

palnoul 918 Aoy} se pied aq (M pajwn a0jseleq
d43 4G paunoul safiieyd feuohippe Aue ‘papusixa §1 UOHBISILIWPY SU) Jey) Juaaa ay) U] A1Bssaosu se 9jejse ay) o} pledal SpUN) 8U) PUE PaJOU 1PaID 8q ||im SIUBAPE Ui pied pue paj|ig $99} Aue
‘pouad Jeak omj paledidue ay) Uy} SSa| 10) pjay a1 SpI0Jal BU) pue Alies paajossip st Auedwo?) ay) ‘A|ies papnioLod S UCHEBJSIUILIPY 8U) JBY JUSAS 3U) U] PIAIOSSIP Usaq sey Auedwo) syl
8910 Jeak U0 Jo pouad Jaypny e J0j $PI033I ploy UaY) 0} Juswalinbal ayy snid “Jeak auo o poliad e Joj SAUNLOD (M LOTBASIUILPY 8 ey uondwnsse auy UC paseq s afiJeys wnuwiuiuw sy

oy dn pabieys
osje s1 xoq Jod g3 Jo aBIBYD UOKONLSAP & UCHIPPE U Pley Xog Jod 0g 023 J0 3181 € Je sjuauguodde vonensiuUpY | Jo Joadsal ui juoy dn pableyd si abelojs $1eaf g jo polad Wnwiui

g )




1A Seal Systems Limited {In Liquidation)

Final Report to Members and Creditors

APPENDIX VI

»  Breakdown of Time Costs for SFP Corporate Solutions Limited




53150 el
N_ﬂuunv._.u EHE OISR

00 0ZE'T |EE €Y 08y 0z o 000 000 goo 000 ooo 000 o000 000 000 09 ¢ [LUCLDELLU T
oo 000 000 000 g0 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 000 000 BYIO
00 02 0000} 020 0Zo o0oo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 oM sAlelSILILPY
000 000 000 aoo oo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suodsy
00 00Z'Z |00 005 v ¥ 000 0co 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 or v paunuap| swie|) bunsing
00001 00 005 0z0 000 a[]¢] 000 000 Q00 000 000 000 000 000 0Z0 suonebiiseaul
000 000 000 000 0co 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 000 000 000 MBIASY [emu)
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 060 000 000 000 uoneiedaid ased

UOIEbSaAn]

00 SI¥ [ 4: %4 06} 06 0 000 oro 000 000 0z o 000 000 000 000 oro BUTIUETd pUE USTIENSTUTIPY TEToL
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 B0
ooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ABojouyaa |, uonewIojY
00 0¥T 29 81 cel 040 000 ovo 000 000 000 0090 000 000 000 A soueldwos
000 000 0oo 000 oo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 uonexe ) eyesdod
05 12 00612 Lo oo 000 000 oo 000 (Y 000 000 000 000 000 Bununcooy aleis3
0oo 000 000 Q00 Q00 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooo Buipodsy Aloimelg
05 Lyl 00 562 050 0zo 000 000 000 000 oLo 000 000 000 000 0z0 $pJod8}y Jo BOUBUBJUIEY
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 060 0oo 000 000 000 000 uoneaynoN juawiuioddy
000 000 Q00 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 dn-jeg amensuupy
000 000 Q00 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buuue|g 3s€D

BUTIUE{ pue UoHETISTUTWRY

JGIENSIUILLpY JOIUIg 1ebeuen Joleg 10329119 NOILONNA ¥HOM 40 NOLLYIIJISSYID

SL0Z AVIN 20 OL #10Z INNC L2 AOIY3d JHL HO4 SILVY LNO IDUVHI ANV JWILL 40 AHYWIANS

{NOILYQINDIT N QLN SWALSAS Tv3s Vi

SNOUNTOS JLVHOdHOD
CONEEEENE

dd4S



000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 BInped] TEIOL
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 B0
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 i3
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 uonexe ojerodio)
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipe | 1oy Bununcaoy
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 22IAPY {BUDISSRJOLd - Apadald
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 a00 000 000 000 suonenobay - Auadoig
o) 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ssalddng
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SIBLUCISND
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Q00 000 oo 0 000 Buuoyuopy pue awebeuey
\ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buuueld
BUIpEIL
_ 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 a0 o 000 000 000 000 000 SI5SSE JO UONESTead 1eI61
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Q00 000 1Yo
, 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 136ipa| SaEs O MaIABY - UONI||0T 1980
," 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SUOIEDIUNLIWOY) - UOHI8II0D) 1480
| 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipodsy - uondelos 193¢
| 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sleg nis-x3
i 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 a[eg nys-u
[ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 BJIAPY [eUoISSaj0.d - Apedoid
f 000 060 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suonenoBeN - Auedoig
} 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 8] jo uonusiay
h 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 06 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 sjassy Buunsu) 'Buunoes 'uoneoynuep;
: 000 000 000 000 000 Q00 000 000 000 000 600 000 000 000
| EJO5EY Jo UTHESiEey

I 3 $1507) 3 el

_ SHOZ AVW L0 OL #10Z INNF 12 A0IY3d IHL Y04 S3LVY LNO IDUYHDI ANV IWIL 30 AHVYIWNNS

{NOLLYQINDI NI) Q3LUWIT SW3LSAS VIS VI

SNOILNTOS JLVHDJH0D

~ LAFaESEEER
L]




HEIS 10} sejey Ing abieyn Areunung 1oj xipuaddy seg

00 00S5'L JNOJIE UO UMEID UOIBIBUNWSY
05 Z89'L2 S10Z/S0/L0 O3 Z10Z/90/1T WOJ) 81500 |01
0S LY6'vT P1L0Z/90/0Z O} Z10Z/90/1T WO.} 51502 |20
00 5€2'T 00 041 000 00 0L oo 000 00 §& 000 000 000 000 00 005'Z 3 sisod ejol
1Z 80 00 001 000 0052k 000 000 005z  |o0¢ 000 000 000 00 00§ inoy sod 3 ajes abelery
0L9 0L 000 oro 0oo 000 0z o0 000 a00 oo o 000 00s L2 0N
000 000 000 000 600 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SIoHpaTS "Te10 L
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 B2yi0
oo 000 ooo oo 000 000 ooo 060 000 000 000 000 000 000 uonexe] ajesodio)
000 000 000 000 oo 000 000 000 000 ogo 000 000 000 000 SI0}PaID PAINDSS LM UOIEJILNIWOD
ooo 000 000 000 000 000 oo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 BIIADY [BUCISSBO.d - Aledold
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suonenoban - Auadoig
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 000 000 vy3
000 000 oo 000 Q00 000 000 000 000 oo 000 000 000 000 swie|Q Joupald
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 SIONPSBID PAINJTSUN) YYIM UCHEIIUNWWOT

3 S1S0D
- 1210) J0jeISIUIWpY 10JRIISIUIPY JOIUIS

SICPpaI3

NOILINNA MHOM 40 NOILVIIAISSVII

SH0Z AYW 20 OL 102 INNC |2 QORI3d JHL HOd SALVH LNO 3DHVHI ANV JNILL 40 AHVARWNS

(NOILVQINDIT NI} G3LIWIN SW3LSAS TV3S VI

SNOELNIOS J1VHOJUOD
roEsaEEEN

dd4$




1A Seal Systems Limited (In Liquidation)

Final Report to Members and Creditors

APPENDIX VI

e  Breakdown of Time Costs for SFP Recovenes Limited



000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 USTEBTSaAT] "TET0L
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 1040
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 MIOM BAIENSLILIPY
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 spodey
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 peynuspj suiiej?) Buinsing
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suonebnsenu)
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 mairgy eI}
000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 uoeledald 9SED

uol I

000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 900 000 000 000 000 00 0 BUIIUE]g PUE UOTERSTUIUPY TE0L
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 BYO
000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ABojouyoe | uonEULO)
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 souendwo)
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 uonexe a1e10dio)
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Bununcosy ajeisa
000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buinoday Aloiels
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 $pI09BY JO BOUBLBIUIEYY
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 uaiEayNON JuswuIOddy
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 dn-18g BAEASIIILIPY
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buliueld eseD)

BUTUUE[d PUE USTIERSTUNIPY

3 _w.wMo oberomy 1101 JolensiulWpy  |iolensivwpy Joueg NOILONNA ¥HOM 0 NOILYDIISSY1D

S0Z AV £0 OL #1L0Z INAC 1Z Q0RS3d JHL HO0d SALYY LNO IDOUVHD ONV IWIL 40 AHVYNIWNS

110

(NOILYQIN®IT NI} A3LINIT SWALSAS TvasS Vi

SAIYAA0ITY
el 11 1 11 1]

dd4s




00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 co00 000 BUIpEIL 3oL
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 1BUIO
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0o 000 000 0600 000 000 w3
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 uonexe | ajesodio)
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 coo 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipei] 10y Bununoady
000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 0o 000 821APY [BUOISSBJOId - Apadosd
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suonenobap - Auadoid
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sioddng
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0o 000 000 000 000 000 sIawoisny
000 000 000 000 000 val] 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 Qoo 000 Buuonuow pue Juawabeuew
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buuuetg

BuTFeIL

00 06 oeszz  |ovo 000 600 000 or 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 EIo%5E [0 UONESTeay Te0 L

000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 BuIo |
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Jobpa) sa|es Jo maIAGY - UOIVBI0D 1930
0008 ooszz  lovo 000 000 000 or 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SUDNESIUNWILIOY) - UDNIB|OD 198
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 ¢ 000 Q00 000 000 000 Burioday - uonas|o) 198G
ooo 000 0600 000 000 0oo 000 goo 000 000 000 060 000 ooo aleg Mis-x3
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 8|ES NS-U)
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Q00 000 000 000 2DIAPY |BUOISSJ0Id - Auadold
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suonenoban - Auadolg
coo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 000 000 00 0 Bl Jo uonuaiey
000 000 000 coo 000 0o 000 000 000 000 Qo 000 000 000 stassy Buunsu) ‘Buundag ‘voneaynuep)

000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 L

EJ95SE JO UDIESIIESY

NOLLONNA ¥HOM 30 NOILLVYIIJISSYI1D

3 51509 3o
o101 obesony jejot 101EAsIuwpy 101eSIUIWPY JOIURS

SLOZ AVIN L0 OL #10Z ANNC 1Z AOINAd JHL HO4 STLVH LNO FOUVHI ANV TWIL 30 AUVHANS

(NOWLYQINDIN NI} QILINIT SW3LSAS VIS Vi
SIUIADOTH

] el 11 1 1 1] ]




Hels Joy sajey inQ sbfieyn ewwing Joj xipuaddy asg

000 JUNOJOE UO UMEIP UCIJBISUNWDY

08 2291 SL0Z/S0/0 ©} ZHOZ/H0/LT WOy S350 j2jo)

05 Zrh'oL ¥10ZI90/0Z O3 ZLOZ/I0/4Z 1101} S1500 |EJOL

00 08 000 00 Jooo  looos fooo oo  Jooo oo Jooo loco oo 3 51500 19901

00 522 000 000  |ooo  jooszz {ooo  Jooo  fooo  Jooo  looo  Jooo  [ooo anoy sod 3 ojes oBeIIAY

o0 000 000 000  lovo  iooo  jooo  fcoo  Jooo  iooo oo looo i1eioL

000  |ooo  [ooo 000 000  |oooc  jooo  jooo  jooo  looo  Jooo  looo  ooo  |ooo STOYIPeTy TEL
000  fooo  jooo 000 000 fooo  jooo  looo  fooo  fooo  [ooo  |ooo  fooo  jooo 3340
000|000 looo 000 000 looo  Jooo  jooo  looo oo  Jooo  jooo  jooo  looo uoexey ejeiodion
000 |000 000 000 000  jooo  fooo  joo0  jeoo  Jooo  Jooo  Jooo  jooo  jooo SI0JpSI) PAINGES jim UOTEDIUNWIOD
000 fooo  [e00 000 000  {ooo  jooo  jooo  jooo  jooo  Jooo  jooo  jooo oo 30IABY [EUOISSRj0Id - Aadoid
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suonenoian - Apadoig
000 Jooo  Jooo 00 0 000 looo oo  Jooo  Jooo  looo  Jooo  jooo  Jooo oo V3
0o Jooo  jooo 000 000  jooo  ooo  fooo  Jooo  looo oo  jooo  looo {000 SWIE[O JONParD
000  Jooo  Jooo 000 000 |ooo  Jooo  fooo  jooo  fooo  Jooo  looo  Joo0 1000 SIOIPBI0 PRINDBSU LJIM LONEIIINWILIOD

SIONPaIy|

oo | eneremy JolensIuWPY | OlenSIUILIPY J01Ug 19BruEl Jo1uag 100310 NOILONNA YHOM 30 NOILYIIZISSY 1D

SLOZ AVIN L0 OL ¥10Z 3NNF LZ AOIM3d FHL ¥O4 S31vH 1NO IOUVHI ANV JNIL 40 AUVYWNNS

{NOILVQINDIT NI} GILIWIT SWILSAS TV3aS Vi

5314300038
al 1 1 0 ] | ]]

d4s




1A Seal Systems Limited (In Liquidatton)

Final Report to Members and Creditors

APPENDIX VIl

e Breakdown of Time Costs for SFP Datastore Limited




00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 UGIEDTIEoAU] 210 L
000 600 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 B F)Te]
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 HIOM, BAENSILILIDY
000 000 000 000 000 0o 0oo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suoday
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 paynuap swierd Buinsing
000 000 000 000 coo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suoneBnsaau|
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 MY (el
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 uoneledaly ase)

UOTERTSaA]

0052 0054 00t 0Lo0 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 00 ¢ 000 000 oco BUINTE[J pue UoTensupy TE0 L
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 a0
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ABoouyoa) uoneuuopu)
00 Sl 0052 0Z0 0Z0 000 000 000 000 0oo 000 000 000 000 000 aouendwod
ooo 000 000 000 000 Qe o 000 000 000 000 000 i) 000 000 uonexe sjeiodiog
000 000 000 000 000 Qoo 600 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Bununoody ajes3
000 000 000 000 000 000 600 goo 000 000 000 000 000 000 Suipoday Aloineis
00 09 00 5¢ 08 0 050 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 00 Spioaay JO BIUBUBILIEY
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 UonEsYRoN wiawiuoddy
000 000 0o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 dn-jag aajessiupy
000 000 ooo 000 ooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0o 000 Buuely ase)

BUIUUETd PUE USTIENSTUNURY

3 "muﬁ«mon.u_.o uw«u._uou_‘.,( L1018 JuBISISSY Jlojenysiuipy JOIBJISIUIWIPY 101USG NOILINNA ¥HOM 40 NOILYDIHISSYIT

S10Z AVIN L0 OL1 ¥10Z INNT 1T OI3d IHL HOH S31VH 1NO IDHUVHDI ANV IWLL 4O AMYWIANS

(NO1LYQIND1 NI) A3LIWIT SW3LSAS Tvas vi

3W01SVIV]
TUTTTE]
d4S



000 ¢ 0 000 000 000 o000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 BUPEIL TEI0L
000 000 000 o000 000 000 000 [y 000 000 000 000 oo 0oo 1BUYIC
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 poo 000 000 000 000 000 000 Y3
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 uonexe) sjesodiod
Q00 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Guipe| 10y Bununoooy
000 000 000 Qoo oo 000 aoo goo 000 000 000 oo 000 000 90IADY [BUCISSJ0. - Aledoid
000 000 000 0600 000 000 000 oco 000 000 000 000 000 000 suonenoben - Auadoid
000 000 000 a0 aoo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 siayddng
000 [tV R¢] 000 000 (1[1]4] 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 000 000 siawoisny
000 000 000 0o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buuonuow pue uawabeuey
000 000 ogo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 0c o Buuue|g

BuperL

000 000 000 0o 000 000 000 000 000 g0o0 0o0o 000 000 000 E1955E J0 Uoneseay el
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 060 000 000 0oo BYIO
000 000 000 aoo aoo 000 000 0oo 000 ooo 000 000 000 000 13Bpa) sajes Jo me1asyY - UORDSI0] 1930
000 000 000 000 co0o 000 000 000 0600 ooo 000 000 000 000 SUCHEBIIUNWILICT - UoNJ8)10D 1980
000 000 0co 000 000 000 000 ogo 000 000 000 000 000 000 Gurnodsy - uonaoD 193Q
000 000 000 a0 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 8jeg nyis-x3
000 000 000 000 000 000 coo 000 000 000 000 a0 0 000 000 ARG nYIs-yj
000 000 0090 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0oo 000 B0IADY JEUDISS3J01d - Auadold
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suoneiobaN - Auadoig
000 000 000 000 000 000 goo aoo 000 000 000 000 000 0600 8jIL jo uonualay
000 000 000 [)[03¢] 000 000 000 000 000 oco a0 000 000 0600 siessy Buunsy| ‘Buungag ‘ucnesyiusp)

000 000 000 000 000 0co 000 000 000 000 oo 000 000 00 Q
EJI5EE J0 UOHESeay
3 _mu«_wnw_.u 1e101 JORASILILIPY IOJRIISIUNLPY JOILIS 10129410 NOILINNG MHOM 20 NOILYIIHISSVYD

SHOZ AV £0 OL #I0Z NN 12 AOIYId FHL ¥O4 S3LYH 1NO IDYVHI ANV JNIL 30 AMVYIWANS

(NOLLYQINDIT NI} A3 LIWNIT SWALSAS Tv3S Vi
JHOLSYIVO

- OEEmARER
I



Hels Joj seyey ng absey) Aewwng so) xipuaddy sag

000 JUNOJJE UO UMEIP UOHEIGUNWISY

0S L1 S1L0Z/S0/20 01 Z40Z/90/1T WO $3502 [BJOL

0§ 202 ¥10Z/90/0Z ©3 Z1OZ/30/1Z WoJj S3S00 JEjo)

00 Gz 05 2Zs 000 000 000 0690 000 000 ooo a0 000 0szZz 35is0] |EJ0L

006L 00 &L 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0052 snoy sad 3 ajes afivieay

00k 0L0 00 0 000 000 Q00 000 000 a0 0 000 o000 0£0 lejol

000 000 600 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SIoHpaI) Teyol
000 000 000 000 ooo 000 coo 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 Buip
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ac o 000 000 000 000 000 000 uonexe| ajesocdiod
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 SI01IP8IY PAINJIBS UM UCHEIIUNWLIWIOT
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 BJIAPY |BUDISSjOI - Apadoid
000 000 000 000 000 coo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suonenoban - Auedoig
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 oo 000 000 vd3
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 SWIe[D JOypaID
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0oo 000 000 000 000 000 SI0JIP8ID PAINJVSUN YIM UCHEDIUNWWCD

SIoTIpaIg

%EHE 10)ENSIUILpY JOYENSIULIPY I0|URS Jabeuey 101UIG 103339110 NOILINND ¥YOM JO NOILYIIJISSYTD

SL0Z AYW L0 OL #10Z ANNS 12 A0ORY3d HL HOd S3LVH LNO IDUVHDI ANY JWIL 30 AYVYINIWNS

v
b

{NOLLVQINDIT NI} Q3LININ SWALSAS TV3S VI

IwaLSVIVa
SLTTTIT] ]
dds




